

Nos. 15-2145(L), 15-2147

---

In The  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
For The Fourth Circuit

---

United States of America *ex rel.*  
Brianna Michaels and Amy Whitesides,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Agape Senior Community, Inc.; *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees,*

v.

United States of America,

*Intervenor-Appellee*

---

**NON-CONFIDENTIAL**  
**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**  
**AGAPE SENIOR COMMUNITY INC., *ET AL.***

---

Deborah B. Barbier  
Deborah B. Barbier Attorney at  
Law  
1531 Laurel Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
803.445.1032  
dbb@deborahbarbier.com

William W. Wilkins  
Kirsten E. Small  
Mark C. Moore  
William C. Lewis  
Nexsen Pruet, LLC  
Post Office Drawer 10648  
Greenville, SC 29603  
(864) 370-2211  
BWilkins@nexsenpruet.com  
KSmall@nexsenpruet.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*  
*Agape Senior Community Inc., et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Medicare Hospice Benefit.....	5
B. Relators' Allegations. ....	7
C. Filing, Investigation, and Dismissal of <i>Rusb</i> Complaint.....	8
D. The Statistical Sampling Issue .....	9
E. Settlement and Government Veto.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. Section 3730(b)(1) does not give the Government absolute and unreviewable authority to veto a settlement in a declined <i>qui tam</i> action. ....	16
A. Statutory History.....	21
B. Properly construed, § 3730(b)(1) does not give the Government an unreviewable right of veto over <i>qui tam</i> settlements. ....	22
C. The goals of the FCA can be accomplished without giving the Government unlimited veto authority.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	26
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	23
<i>Etape v. Chertoff</i> , 497 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	23
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>O.S. v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>R.H. Donelley Corp. v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 70 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Searcy v. Philips Electronics of N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir.1997).....	passim
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forests Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Colorado v. Rocky Mountain Gastroenterology Assocs., PLLC</i> , 2015 WL 3494501 (D. Colo. June 2, 2015) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Fender v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Hullinger v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Utah 1999).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir.1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Law v. Spurlock</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Luciano v. Pollack Health &amp; Wellness, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2168655 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2015).....	27

*United States ex rel. McLain v. Flour Enters., Inc.*,  
2013 WL 3899889 (E.D. La. July 29, 2013)..... 27

*United States ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.*,  
961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 16, 25

*United States ex rel. Osberoff v. MCCI Group Holdings, LLC*,  
2013 WL 3991964 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013)..... 18

*United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma, LP*,  
600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010).....3, 14, 20

*United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v Provident Life and  
Acc. Ins. Co.*,  
811 F. Supp. 346 (E.D. Tenn. 1992) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Summit v. Michael Baker Corp.*,  
40 F. Supp. 2d 772 (E.D. Va. 1999) ..... 14

*United States v. Health Possibilities P.S.C.*,  
207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....19, 20, 25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) ..... 3

31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(7)(A)(i) ..... 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)(3)(A)..... 5

Act of March 2, 1863, § 4, 12 Stat. 696, 698 (1863)..... 21

Pub. L. No. 78-213, § 3491, 57 Stat. 608 (1943)..... 21

Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 3, 100 Stat. 3513, 3514 (1986) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Charles Doyle, *Qui Tam: The False Claims Act  
and Related Federal Statutes*, Cong. Res. Serv. (Aug. 6, 2009) ..... 21

Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,  
Medicare Benefit Policy Manual Ch. 9..... 6, 7

Kenny Rogers, *The Gambler*, on THE GAMBLER (United Artists 1978)..... 24

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a) ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(2) ..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 23
